Fair value 	% of unit holders' 	Fair value 	% of unit holders' 	Fair value 	Vo of unit holders' 	Fair value 	% of unit holders'
funds exposed to 	 funds exposed to 	 funds exposed to 	 funds exposed to
market price risk 	 market price risk 	 market price risk 	 market price risk

S'000 	 % 	 S'000 	 % 	 S'000 	 % 	 S'000 	 %

20,478 	 99 	 21,141 	 100 	 184,034 	 97 	 129,677 	 87

Global Listed Infrastructure Fund 	 Commodities Fund
2017 	 2016 	 2017 	 2016

Fair value 	% of unit holders' 	Fair value 	% of unit holders' 	Fair value 	% of unit holders' 	Fair value 	% of unit holders'
funds exposed to 	 funds exposed to 	 funds exposed to 	 funds exposed to
market price risk 	 market price risk 	 market price risk 	 market price risk

5'000 	 % 	 S'000 	 % 	 S'000 	 % 	 S'000 	 %

303,811 	 100 	 196,978 	 93 	 164,349 	 98 	 267,831 	 98

- 63-

EY

AMP CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

13s. Market Price Risk
The tables below show the sensitivity analysis in market price with all other variables held constant.

Responsible Investment Leaders
Conservative Fund

2017

2016
Profit or loss

10% 	10%
increase 	decrease
S'000 	5'000

Unit holders' funds
ID% 	10%

increase 	decrease
S'000 	S'000

Profit or loss
10% 	10%

increase 	decrease
S'000 	5000

Unit holders' funds
10% 	10%

increase 	decrease
5000 	S'000

Australian equities 21 (21) 21 	(21) 23 (23) 23 	(23)

NZ equities 788 (788) 788 	(788) 867 (867) 867 	(867)

Responsible Investment Leaders
Balanced Fund

2017 2016
Profit or loss Unit holders' funds Profit or loss Unit holders' funds

10%
increase
8'000

10%
decrease

S'000

10%
increase

5'000

10%
decrease

S'000

10%
increase
S'000

10%
decrease

S'000

10%
increase

$'000

10%
decrease

S'000
Australian equities 346 (346) 346 (346) 312 (312) 312 (312)

NZ equities 4,045 (4,045) 4,045 (4,045) 3,955 (3,955) 3,955 (3,955)

Responsible Investment Leaders
Growth Fund

2017

2016
Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds 	Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds

10% 	10%
increase 	decrease
5'000 	S'000

10% 	10%
increase 	decrease
5'000 	S'000

10% 	10%
increase 	decrease
S'000 	S'000

10% 	10%
increase 	decrease
S'000 	S'000

Australian equities 64 (64) 64 	(64) 80 (80) 80 	(80)

NZ equities 489 (489) 489 	(489) 620 (620) 620 	(620)

Global Multi-Asset Fund
2017 2016

Profit or loss Unit holders' funds Profit or loss Unit holders' funds

Australian equities
NZ equities

10%
increase

S'000
15,737

697

10% 	10% 	10%
decrease 	increase 	decrease

5'000 	S'000 	S'000
(15,737) 	15,737 	(15,737)

(697) 	697 	(697)

10%
increase
S'000

11,955
502

10% 	10% 	10%
decrease 	increase 	decrease

5000 	5000

S'000
(11,955) 	11,955

(11,955)

(502) 	502 	(502)

- 64-
Ey

AMP CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

13a, Market Price Risk
Income Generator Fund

2017
Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds

10% 	10% 	10% 	HI%
increase 	decrease 	increase 	decrease

5000

S'000

S'000

S'000

2016
Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds

10% 	10% 	10% 	10%
increase 	decrease 	increase 	decrease
S'000 	S000 	$'000 	S'000

Austraiian equities 677 (677) 677 (677) 281 (281) 281 (281)

NZ equities 8,934 (8,934) 8,934 (8,934) 4,267 (4,267) 4,267 (4,267)

Hedged Global Fixed Interest Fund

NZ equities

NZ Shares Fund

2017
Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds

10% 	10% 	10% 	10%
increase 	decrease 	increase 	decrease

5'000 	$'000 	S'000 	S'000
8,299 	(8,299) 	8,299 	(8,299)

2016
Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds

10% 	10% 	10% 	10%
increase 	decrease 	increase 	decrease
8000 	S'000 	S'000 	S'000

12,844 	(12,844) 	12,844 	(12,844)

2017

2016
Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds 	Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds

10%
increase
5000

10%
decrease

S'000

10%
increase
8'000

10%
decrease

S'000

10%
increase
S'000

10%
decrease

S'000

10%
increase

S'000

10%
decrease

S'000
Australian equities 1,809 (1,809) 1,809 (1,809) 417 (417) 417 (417)

NZ equities 41,222 (41,222) 41,222 (41,222) 41,519 (41,519) 41,519 (41,519)

Responsible Investment Leaders NZ
Shares Fund

Australian equities
NZ equities

2017
Profit or loss

10% 	10%
increase 	decrease
S'000 	S'000

24 	(24)

1,076 	(1,076)

Unit holders' funds
10% 	10%

increase 	decrease

2016
Profit or loss

10% 	10%
increase 	decrease
5'000 	S'000

1,023 	(1,023)

Unit holders' funds
10% 	10%

increase 	decrease
S'000 	5000

1,023 	(1,023)

5000
24

1,076

- 65-
Ey

AMP CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

13a. Market Price Risk
Australian Shares Fund

Australian equities

Strategic NZ Shares Fund

2017
Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds

10% 	10% 	10% 	10%
increase 	decrease 	increase 	decrease

S'000 	s'000 	S'000

S'O00
17,269 	(17,269) 	17,269

	(17,269)

Unit holders' funds
10% 	10%

increase 	decrease
S'000 	$'000

7,770 	(7,770)

2016
Profit or loss

10%

10%
increase 	decrease
S'000

S'000
7,770

(7,770)

Australian equities
NZ equities

Global Shares Fund

2017
Profit or loss 	unit holders funds

10%
decrease

S'000

2017
Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds

2016
Profit or loss

10% 	10%

increase 	decrease
S'000 	S'000

184 	(184)

9,911 	(9,911)

2016
Profit or loss

Unit holders' funds
10% 	10%

increase 	decrease
8'000 	S'000

184 	(184)

9,911 	(9,911)

Unit holders' funds

10%

10%

10%
increase 	decrease 	increase
S'000

S'000

S'000

10%
increase

S'000

10%
decrease

S'000

10%
increase

S'000

10%
decrease

S'000

10%
increase
S'000

10%
decrease

S'000

10%
increase

8'000

10%
decrease

S'000
Australian equities 1,640 (1,640) 1,640 (1,640) 1,616 (1,616) 1,616 (1,616)
NZ equities 12,336 (12,336) 12,336 (12,336) 12,450 (12,450) 12,450 (12,450)

Responsible Investment Leaders
Global Shares Fund

10%
decrease
8000

(5,075) Australian equities

2017
Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds

10%

10% 	10%
increase 	decrease 	increase 	decrease
S'000

5'000 	S'000

S'000
5,909

(5,909) 	5,909
	(5,909)

Profit or loss
10%

increase
S'000

5,075

2016
Unit holders' funds
10% 	10%

increase 	decrease
8'000 	S'000

5,075 	(5,075)

- 66-
EY

AMP CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

13a. Market Price Risk
Core Global Shares Fund

NZ equities

Core Hedged Global Shares Fund

NZ equities

Emerging Markets Shares Fund

Australian equities

NZ Property Fund

Australian equities
NZ equities

Listed Property Securities Fund

2017 	 2016
Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds 	Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds

10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10%
increase 	decrease 	increase 	decrease 	increase 	decrease 	increase 	decrease

S'000 	S000 	S'000 	S'000 	S000 	S'000 	8000 	S'000

[…]

The Funds with interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities are exposed to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest rate risk is
actively managed within the terms of the Funds SIPO.

In accordance with the Funds' policy, the Manager monitors the Funds' overall interest sensitivity on a regular basis,

The tables below show the sensitivity of the Funds' profit or loss to a reasonably possible change in interest rates with all other variables remaining constant. The sensitivity of the profit or loss is the effect of the assumed changes in
interest rates on:

I) The interest income for one year based on floating rate financial assets held at 31 March 2017.
2) Changes in fair value of investments for the year based on revaluing fixed rate financial assets at 31 March 2017.

The effects on the Funds profit and loss and unit holders' funds are equal and represent the total of the impacts analysed below under sensitivity of interest income and changes in fair value of investments.

NZ Cash Fund
2017

Sensitivity of interest income 	Sensitivity of changes in fair value of
investments

100 basis points 100 basis points 	100 basis points 100 basis points
increase 	decrease 	increase 	decrease
5000 	 5000 	 5'000 	 5000

3,140 	(3,140)

21,387 	(21,387)

13,280 	(13,280) 	 (738) 	 758

2016
Sensitivity of interest income 	Sensitivity of changes in fair value of

investments
100 basis points 100 basis points

increase 	decrease
5'000 	 5'000

(252) 	 255

Cash and cash equivalents
Bank term deposits
Interest bearing securities

NZ Fixed Interest Fund
2017

Sensitivity of interest income 	Sensitivity of changes in fair value of
investments

2016
Sensitivity of interest income 	Sensitivity of changes in fair value of

investments
100 basis points

increase
100 basis points

decrease
100 basis points

increase
100 basis points

decrease
100 basis points

increase
100 basis points

decrease
100 basis points

increase
100 basis points

decrease
5'000 5'000 5'000 5'000 5'000 5'000 5'000 5'000

Cash and cash equivalents 57 (57) 17 (17)
Bank term deposits 12 (12) 11 (11)
Interest bearing securities 3,257 (3,257) (67,998) 73,863 2,499 (2,499) (63,278) 68,498
Interest bearing derivatives (4,621) 4,602 (6,741) 6,052

-69-

AMP CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

13b. Interest Rate Risk
NZ Short Duration Fund

2017
Sensitivity of interest income 	Sensitivity of changes in fair value of

investments
100 basis points 	100 basis points 	100 basis points 	100 basis points

increase 	decrease 	increase 	decrease

2016
Sensitivity of interest income 	Sensitivity of changes in fair value of

investments
100 basis points 	100 basis points 	100 basis points 	100 basis points

increase 	decrease 	increase 	decrease
8'000 $000 S'000 8000 S'000 $'000 S'000 S'000

Cash and cash equivalents 79 (79) - - 31 (31)

Bank term deposits 121 (121) _ 176 (176) -
Interest bearing securities 1,274 (1,274) (4,569) 4,785 847 (847) (3,187) 3,351
Interest bearing derivatives - (2,745) 2,808 - (2,108) 2,172

Global Short Duration Fund

Cash and cash equivalents
Interest bearing securities
Interest bearing derivatives

2017 	 2016

Sensitivity of interest income 	Sensitivity of changes in fair value of 	Sensitivity of interest income 	Sensitivity of changes in fair value of
investments 	 investments

100 basis points 100 basis points 	100 basis points IN basis points 	100 basis points 100 basis points 	100 basis points 100 basis points
increase 	decrease 	increase 	decrease 	 increase 	decrease 	increase 	decrease
8000 	 S'000 	 S'000 	 S'000 	 S'000 	 S'000 	 S'000 	 8000

(399) 	 399 	 - 	 - 	 (12) 	 12 	 _

281 	 (281) 	(6,926) 	7,903 	 46 	 (46) 	(6,379) 	7,979

, 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 669 	 (163)

- 70-
EY

AMP CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

13e. Credit Risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to the financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the Funds to incur a financial loss.

With respect to credit risk arising from the financial assets of the Funds, the Funds exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with the current exposure equal to the fair value of these instruments as disclosed in the
Statement of Financial Position. This does not represent the maximum risk exposure that could arise in the future as a result of changes in values, but best represents the maximum exposure at the reporting date.

[…]

Total financial liabilities 6,833 38 011 550 46 530 14,494 980 6,698 78,575

- 102-
EY

13e. Currency Risk
Commodities Fund
2017

AMP CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

AUD CAD CHF EUR GBP HKD JPY USD Other
S.000 S.000 S.000 5000 S.000 S.000 $000 $000 5.000

LIABILITIES
Overdraft 52
Derivatives held for trading 4,759
Total financial liabilities

31.10
4511

Commodities Fund
2016

AUD CAD CHF EUR GBP HKD JPY USD Other
5000 5000 5000 S.000 5000 5000 S.000 $000 $000

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 316
Derivatives held for trading 9,267
Total financial assets 9.583
LIABILITIES

Derivatives held for trading 74
Total financial liabilities 74

- 103-

EY

AMP CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

13e. Currency Risk
The tables below show the sensitivity analysis by currency, where the Funds have significant currency risk exposure. The analysis shows the impact of a change in the New Zealand dollar to foreign currency exchange rates.

Foreign cash and cash equivalents

Global Multi-Asset Fund
2017

Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds
2016

Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds
10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10%

increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease
$000 	$000 	$000 	5000 	S'000 	S000 	$000 	S000

AUD 	 (2) 	2 	(2) 	2 	(2) 	2 	(2) 	2

Total 	 (2) 	2 	(2) 	2 	(2) 	2 	(2) 	2

Income Generator Fund
2017 	 2016

Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds 	Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds
10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	ID% 	10%

increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease
S'000 	S'000 	S'000 	S'000 	5000 	5'000 	S'000 	$000

ACID 	 (2) 	2 	(2) 	2 	(2) 	2 	(2) 	2

Total 	 (2) 	2 	(2) 	2 	(2) 	2 	(2) 	2

NZ Fixed Interest Fund
2017 	 2016

Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds 	Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds
10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10%

increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease
$000 	$000 	$000 	5000 	S*000 	S'000 	$000 	S'000

AUD
	 2 	(2) 	2 	(2) 	2 	(2) 	2 	(2)

Total
	 2 	(2) 	2 	(2) 	2 	(2) 	2 	(2)

- 104-
EY

AMP CAPITAL INVESTMENT FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

13e. Currency Risk
Foreign cash and cash equivalents

Global Short Duration Fund 	 NZ Shares Fund
2017 	 2016 	 2017 	 2016

Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds 	Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds 	Profit or loss 	Unit holders funds 	Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds
10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10%

increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease
S'000 	S'000 	S'000 	5000 	S'000 	S'000 	S'000 	5000 	S'000 	5000 	S'000 	S'000 	S'000 	S'000 	S000 	S'000

AUD 	 _ 	 _ 	 - 	- 	 (4) 	4 	(4) 	4 	(2) 	2 	(2) 	2

EUR 	 7 	(7) 	7 	(7) 	8 	(8) 	If 	(8) 	- 	 _ 	_ 	 _

GBP 	 (81) 	81 	(81) 	81 	(1) 	1 	(1 ) 	1 	 - 	 - 	 -
jpy 	 - 	- 	 - 	(10) 	10 	(10) 	10 	 - 	 - 	 -

USD 	 4,293 	(4,293) 	4,293 	(4,293) 	212 	(212) 	212 	(212) 	- 	 - 	 -

Other 	 (2) 	2 	(2) 	2 	(2) 	2 	(2) 	2 	- 	 - 	 -

Total 	 4,217 	(4,217) 	4,217 	(4,217) 	207 	(207) 	207 	(207) 	(4) 	4 	(4) 	4 	(2) 	2 	(2) 	2

Responsible Investment Leaders NZ Shares Fund 	 Australian Shares Fund
2017 	 2016 	 2017 	 2016

Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds 	Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds 	Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds 	Profit or loss 	Unit holders' funds
10% 	10%

increase 	decrease
S'000 	S'000

10% 	10% 	10% 	10%
increase 	decrease 	increase 	decrease 	increase
S'000 	S'000 	S'000 	$000

10% 	10%
decrease

S'000 	S'000

10%
increase
S'000

10%
decrease

S'000

10%
increase
$000

10%
decrease

5000

Hi%
increase
S'000

10%
decrease

5000

10%
increase
5000

10%
decrease

S'01)0
AUD (2) 2 (2) 	2 	(1) 1 (1 ) 1 (8) 8 (8) 8 (8) 8 (8) 8

Total (2) 2 (2) 	2 	(1) 1 (1) 1 (8) 8 (8) 8 (8) 8 (8) 8

Strategic NZ Shares Fund
2017 2016

Profit or loss Unit holders' funds 	Profit or loss Unit holders' funds
Hi% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10% 	10%

increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease
5000 	S'000 	S'000 	$'000 	S'000 	S000 	S'000 	$000